

# **Quorums of Statutory Boards (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill**

## **Table of Contents**

**Bill No: 19/2009**

***Read the first time: 14th September 2009***

**Long Title**

**Enacting Formula**

**1 Short title and commencement**

**2 Amendments to written laws**

**THE SCHEDULE Amendments to written laws relating to quorums at meetings**

**Explanatory Statement**

**Expenditure of Public Money**

## **Quorums of Statutory Boards (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill**

**Bill No. 19/2009**

*Read the first time on 14th September 2009.*

An Act to make amendments relating to quorums at meetings to various Acts establishing statutory boards.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

## Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Quorums of Statutory Boards (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2009 and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

## Amendments to written laws

2. The provisions of the Acts specified in the first column of the Schedule are amended in the manner set out in the second column thereof.

### THE SCHEDULE

Section 2

#### AMENDMENTS TO WRITTEN LAWS RELATING TO QUORUMS AT MEETINGS

<i>First column</i>	<i>Second column</i>
1. Agency for Science, Technology and Research Act (Chapter 5A, 2002 Ed.)	
First Schedule, paragraph 14	Delete sub-paragraph (2) and substitute the following sub-paragraph:  “(2) The quorum at every meeting of the Agency shall be one-third of the total number of members or 3 members, whichever is the higher.”.
2. Building and Construction Authority Act (Chapter 30A, 2000 Ed.)	
Section 7	Delete subsection (1) and substitute the following subsection:  “(1) The quorum at every meeting of the Authority shall be one-third of the total number of members or 3 members, whichever is the higher.”.

3. Casino Control Act  
(Chapter 33A, 2007 Ed.)
- The Schedule, paragraph 14
- Delete sub-paragraph (2) and substitute the following sub-paragraph:
- “(2) The quorum at every meeting of the Authority shall be one-third of the total number of members or 3 members, whichever is the higher.”.
4. Civil Service College Act  
(Chapter 45, 2002 Ed.)
- Section 9
- Delete subsection (1) and substitute the following subsection:
- “(1) The quorum at every meeting of the Board shall be one-third of the total number of members or 3 members, whichever is the higher.”.
5. Defence Science and  
Technology Agency Act  
(Chapter 75A, 2001 Ed.)
- First Schedule, paragraph 12
- Delete sub-paragraph (2) and substitute the following sub-paragraph:
- “(2) The quorum at every meeting of the board shall be one-third of the total number of directors or 3 directors, whichever is the higher.”.
6. Economic Development Board  
Act  
(Chapter 85, 2001 Ed.)
- Section 5
- Delete subsection (2) and substitute the following subsection: